blank ballots, void ballots, and abstentions--by .6 and if a whole number is not obtained, rounding up                 
to the next whole number. 

[For example: If one hundred (100) votes are cast, sixty percent (60%) is sixty (60) votes; however, if                  
one hundred two (102) votes are cast, multiplication by .6 results in 61.2, which is rounded up to the                   
next whole number. Accordingly, sixty-two (62) votes would be needed to make an endorsement or               
recommendation of endorsement.] 

5.